
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and 
receive information about it.  

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages. 

For further information about the meeting please call (0191) 643 5359.

Health and 
Wellbeing Board

Date Not Specified

A meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be held:-

on Thursday, 13 June 2019

at 2.00 pm

in Room 0.02, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park, NE27 
0BY

Agenda
Item

Page(s)

1.  Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting.

2.  Appointment of Substitute Members
To receive a report on the appointment of Substitute Members.
Any Member of the Board who is unable to attend the meeting
may appoint a substitute member. The Contact Officer 
must be notified prior to the commencement of the meeting.

3.  Declarations of Interest and Dispensations
Voting Members of the Board are invited to declare any
registerable and/or non-registerable interests in matters
appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that interest. They
are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been
granted in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda.

Non voting members are invited to declare any conflicts of
interest in matters appearing on the agenda and the nature of
that interest.

Public Document Pack



Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at
the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer
before leaving the meeting.

4.  Minutes
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2019.

5.  Further Report on the Board’s Strategic Objectives No.s 4 and 7 
"Comprehensive Support for people with Dementia" and "To 
improve the mental and emotional resilience of the North Tyneside 
Population."
To receive an update on delivery of the Board’s strategic objectives 
incorporating delivery of the Children and Young People’s Strategy and 
the Joint Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Working Age Adults 
and the Mental Wellbeing in Later Life Strategy 2018 – 2023.

1 - 20

6.  Healthwatch North Tyneside
To consider the trends in the feedback gathered by Healthwatch
North Tyneside over the past 6 months.

21 - 38

7.  Primary Care Networks
To receive a presentation in relation to the development of Primary 
Care Networks in North Tyneside.

39 - 60



Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board:-
Councillor K Clark
Councillor M Green
Councillor M Hall
Councillor T Mulvenna
Councillor M Wilson
C Armstrong, North East Ambulance Service
C Briggs, NHS England
W Burke
R Burrows, Local Safeguarding Children Board
P Jones, Healthwatch North Tyneside
K Kale, Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS Foundation Trust
I Kitt, Healthwatch North Tyneside
D McNally, Age UK North Tyneside
L McVay, Tyne & Wear Fire and Rescue Service
J Old
C Riley, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust
R Scott, North Tyneside Clinical Commissioning Group
K Simpson, Newcastle Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
P Stanley, Tyne Health
D Titterton, North Tyneside YMCA
A Watson, North of Tyne Pharmaceutical Committee
L Young-Murphy, North Tyneside Clinical Commissioning Group



This page is intentionally left blank



 
North Tyneside 
Health & Wellbeing Board Report 
Date: Thursday 13 June 2019 
 
 
 
Report from : 

 
North Tyneside Council 
 

Report Authors: Scott Woodhouse, Strategic 
Commissioning Manager, Adults 
Rachel Nicholson Public Health Manager 
(Children) 
Susan Meins, Commissioning Manager 
Janet Arris, Commissioning Manager 
Anya Paradis, Director of Contracting & 
Commissioning 
 

Tel: 0191 6437082 
 
Tel: 0191 6438073 
 
Tel: 0191 6437940 
Tel: 0191 2931175 
Tel: 0191 2931157 
 

Relevant Partnership 
Board: 

 Mental Health Integration Board  
 Mental Wellbeing in Later Life Board 
 Children and Young People’s Mental Health and Emotional 

Wellbeing Strategic Group 
 
 
1. Purpose: 

 
To provide an update on the following Health and Wellbeing Board objectives: 
 
a) Objective 4 - To improve the mental health and emotional resilience of the North 

Tyneside population; and  
b) Objective 7 - Comprehensive support for people with dementia. 
 
This report also includes progress on the delivery of: 
 
a) North Tyneside Children and Young People’s Mental Health and Emotional 

Wellbeing Strategy 2016 – 2021; 
 

b) North Tyneside Joint Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016 – 2021; and 
 

c) Mental Wellbeing in Later Life Strategy 2018 – 2023. 
 
2. Recommendation(s): 

 
The Board is recommended to: 
 
a) Agree progress to date and future work outlined in this report in respect of: 

o the Children and Young People’s Strategy; 
o the Joint Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy – working age adults; and 
o Mental Wellbeing in Later Life Strategy. 

 
b) Agree that North Tyneside should be registered as a Dementia Friendly 

Community and discuss how this should be implemented. 

ITEM 5 
 
Title: Objective 4 “To 
improve the mental health 
and emotional resilience of 
the North Tyneside 
population” - update 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 
3. Policy Framework  

 
The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy includes improved mental health and 
wellbeing as one of the strategic objectives of the Health and Wellbeing board. 
 
Specifically, this item relates the following priorities in the North Tyneside Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-23. 
 
 Improving the Health and Wellbeing of Families 
 Improving Emotional Health and Mental Wellbeing 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board’s work plan for 2018-20 also identifies mental health 
as a priority area and has a high level objective of: 
 
 Improving the mental health and emotional resilience of the of North 

Tyneside population  
 

4. Information: 
 

4.1 Integrated Care System – Mental Healt
[...]
 oversee 
the implementation of our Local Transformation Plan and develop the Children and 
Young People’s Mental Health and Emotional Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
North Tyneside’s CYP MHEW strategy uses the THRIVE framework and the 3 
strategic priorities are:  

 
I. Promoting Resilience, Prevention and Early Intervention   
II. Improving Access to Support   

III. Services for High Risk and Vulnerable Groups   
 

The priorities are informed by the voices of children and young people.  Key 
progress to date is outlined below, following the themes from the strategy 
document: 

 
Theme 1: Promoting Resilience, Prevention and Early Intervention 

 
i. Young Person’s MH:2K  citizen researcher project – Wellcome Trust 
27 local young people aged 13-18 were trained to become Mental Health ‘Citizen 
Researchers’. They had over 500 conversations with young people across North 
Tyneside and the themes that were identified as having the biggest impact on their 
mental health and wellbeing were: 

 
o Healthy relationships 

o Social media and self esteem 

o Schools and exam pressure 

o Stigma, support and awareness  

o Self-harm and suicide 

  
The Council’s Participation Team is continuing to work with the group of young people 
who were involved to take the recommendations forward in a pragmatic way, linking 
with the Strategic Group and senior leaders to influence plans across the system to 
address the findings. 

 
i. Emotionally Healthy School Resource Pack 
Evidence clearly shows that school-based interventions are one of the most cost 
effective interventions to promote mental health in young people. The Emotionally 
Healthy Schools resource pack was produced to help schools implement a Whole 
Schools Approach to supporting students’ mental health and wellbeing. It was 
presented as a poster as an example of good local practice at the national Public 
Health England’s conference. 

 
ii. Barnardo’s Strategic Alliance  
The National charity Barnardo’s approached Nor
[...]
cation 

North Tyneside CCG has submitted an Expression of Interest for North Tyneside to 
obtain funding from NHS England for Mental Heath Support teams (MHST) in schools. 
Successful sites will be announced in June 2019. MHST will deliver evidence based 
interventions in or close to schools and colleges for those with mild to moderate mental 
health issues which are recognised as appropriate within the field of CYP mental 
health care in education settings e.g. low intensity CBT, including guided self-help and 
brief parenting work.  

 
iv. Helios – reducing CAMHS waiting times 

CAMHS have been provided with some additional funding from North Tyneside CCG 
during 2019 to support with significant current waiting time pressures, particularly for 
neurodevelopmental assessments. This is being invested into a Team called Helios 
who will undertake core CAMHS assessments and interventions using on online 
/Skype type model of delivery. 

  
Theme 3: Services for High Risk and Vulnerable Groups 

 
v. CAMHS Local Transformation Plan (LTP) 

The transformation of children and young people’s mental health is led locally. This 
means local professionals from across the NHS, public health, children’s care, 
education and youth justice working together with children, young people and their 
families to design and provide the best possible services for their locality. North 
Tyneside’s LTPs is led by the CCG and outlines in detail how it will improve mental 
health services for children and young people.  This was refreshed in Jan 2019.  
The CCG is currently carrying out a review of the local CAMHS service with input 
from across the system. 

 
vi. DfE Pilot: Mental Health Assessments of Looked After Children 

The DfE has selected North Tyneside as one of the 9 pilot sites to carry out a 2 year 
trial a more in depth Mental Health Assessment of Looked After Children.  North 
Tyneside will continue to use the Strength and Difficulties Questionnaires with 
carer, teacher a
[...]
anding, capability and embed 
evidence based practice to support young people’s mental health 
effectively across the system. 

 Managing the waiting times particularly for neurodevelopmental 
assessment 

 Developing a PBS (Positive Behavioural Support) approach for schools to 
prevent challenging behaviour more effectively through de-escalation and 
distraction techniques prior to crisis management.   

 Producing an autism whole life course strategy with a clear action plan 
 

 
4.3  North Tyneside Joint Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-21 Working 

Age Adults 
 
The Board will recall, this strategy was agreed at a meeting on 16 June 2016. 
 
This is a multi-agency strategy across the Local Authority and the NHS and is 
supported also by partner agencies and organisations. 
 
In order to achieve the overarching objective of improving the mental health and 
emotional resilience of the working age population in North Tyneside, the following six 
achievements have been identified by the Board: 

 
1. Reduction on the pressure on secondary mental health services by investing in 

early intervention and preventative work.  
 
2. Reduction in the numbers of people in crisis presentation in A&E and crisis team 

as they are receiving appropriate services.  
 
3. Reduction in suicide rate in NT to align with England average.  
 

Page 6



4. Improvement in recovery rates and reduction in return rates.  
 
5. Improvement in physical health care and reduce mortality in people with serious 

mental illness with the CQUIN Target 17/18.  
 
6. Promotion of good wellbeing and mental health across the partnership and with 

the public.  
 
This update report will look at each of these areas and show the Board progress that 
has been made and the impact this has had. 
 
 
(1) Reduction on the pressure on secondary mental health services by investing 

in early intervention and preventative work.  
 
The Local Authority continues to promote and support people to access
[...]
sioned a new service called Together 
in a Crisis.  This is a non-clinical response to people identified as being in crisis in 
which poor mental health is a component but for whom a statutory response is not 
immediately required.  To ensure safe triage and assessment of risk, all referrals to 
Together in a Crisis in the initial stage with be via the NTW Crisis Team.  
 
The Crisis Team provided by NTW Trust is now co-delivering a crisis response across 
North Tyneside and Northumberland, the service was previously across North 
Tyneside and Newcastle areas. 
 
As part of CCG Operating Plan Guidance for 2019/20, those CCGs who do not 
currently have a plan for managing people who are classed as high intensity users of 
A&E services, are required to produce a Plan through the national Rightcare scheme. 
North Tyneside CCG is currently developing such a scheme. It is anticipated that 
many of the people identified as a high intensity user of A&E will have mental health 
and/or addiction needs. We will consider how the needs of the identified cohort of 
people can best be met, whether that this through enhancing existing services or 
reconfiguring services.  
 
In addition, we continue to see low levels of delayed transfers of care for North 
Tyneside people in in-patient mental health beds in the NTW Trust area.  There was a 
recording issue with some of the reported numbers in mid 2018/19 but this has now 

Page 8



reduced to expected levels.  In March 2019, there were no delayed transfers of care 
recorded and reported. 
 
 
(3) Reduction in suicide rate in NT to align with England average.  
 
We are working with our partners to achieve the national 10% reduction in suicide rate 
by 2020/21 and to ensure that North Tyneside’s rate is in line with the England 
average. 
 
In presenting data on suicide, three year rolling averages are used to compensate for 
annual fluctuations due to small numbers.  Statistically, between 2006-12 the North 
Tyneside rates have been significantly higher than the England rate and then our rate 
reduced to being lower than the England rate 2012-2015.  However, the latest national 
data shows that North Tyneside’s suicide rate per 100,000 of the general population 
has increased again (12.5 suicides per 100,000) and we are statistically higher than 
the England rate (9.6) but not different to the North East Region rate (10.8).  For more 
detail see PHE Suicide Prevention Profile for North Tyneside  

 
Under the leadership of the Council’s Director of Public Health a suicide prevention 
task group was established in 2014 with representation from North Tyneside CCG, 
Northumbria Healthcare Foundation NHS Trust (Psychiatry of Old Age service, A&E 
and CAMHs), Northumberland Tyne and Wear Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust, 
Northumbria Police, H.M. Coroner, Samaritans, MIND and DWP.  The group is 
currently mapping suicide prevention activity across the system to refresh the annual 
multi-agency action plan for 2019/20. 
 
In addition, the local group is feeding into regional suicide prevention work that is 
being carried out across the Integrated Care System (branded as Every Life Matters) 
and the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP). The ICP covers Northumberland, North 
Tyneside, Newcastle and Gateshead.  Funding (440K) has been awarded by NHS 
England to carry out real time suicide surveillance, postvention support, training and 
awareness raising across the ICP area throughout 2019/20. 
 
(4) Improvement in recovery rates and reduction in return rates.  
 
The CCG is working with the Commissioning Support Unit and other CCGs to identify 
areas where we wish to improve performance reporting. North Tyneside CCG has 
identified that we wish more detail on the performance of the Community Treatment 
Teams. The CCG and NTW Trust have begun to work together to analyse the needs 
of this particular service and in recognition that the CCG has provided additional 
funding for the service on a recurren
[...]
er of partner agencies are part of the Better 
Health at Work awards that recognises the efforts of workplaces in actively promoting 
the health of employees.  This represents a number of the largest employers working 
in North Tyneside.  Mental health and wellbeing is a key element of the awards. 
 
North Tyneside Council signed up to the award in 2010 and since then has continued 
to be involved to promote and improve the health and wellbeing of colleagues.  The 
Authority was recently awarded the highest level of award – ‘Continuing Excellence 
Plus’.  Its strategic partners ENGIE and Capita are also signed up to the award with 
Gold and Continuing Excellence levels respectively.  
 
Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust has the gold level of the award, NTW – 
has the maintaining excellence level of the award and the CCG currently has the silver 
level of the award and is working towards Gold status. 
 
There is very strong evidence that physical activity is one of the most effective ways to 
improve mental health and wellbeing. The Active North Tyneside programme is a part 
of the overall social prescribing offer and can support people to improve both their 
physical and mental wellbeing and feel the benefits of living a longer and healthier life.  
The aim of Active North Tyneside is to get the residents of North Tyneside to move 
more and live more by being physically active every day.   
 
 

4.4 Mental Wellbeing in Later Life Strategy 2018-2023 
  

The aim of the Mental Wellbeing in Later Life Strategy 2018-2023 is to improve mental 
health and dementia services and support for older people and carers. We want to 
ensure that there is targeted prevention for people at risk of mental ill health and early 
intervention for older people with symptoms of mental illness.  
 
Some of the actions identified as part of this work are also relevant to the following 
Health and Wellbeing Board objectives:  
 
 Number 5 - An integrated approach to identifying and
[...]
athways 

Northumberland 
Tyne & Wear 
Mental Health 
Trust 

 
 
£663,925 

To invest in agreed new 
pathways to improve 
access and reduce 
waiting lists 

Page 18



Service Provider Funding Amount Purpose of Funding 

Adult Community 
Treatment Teams 

Northumberland 
Tyne & Wear 
Mental Health 
Trust 

To improve access 
times and to provide 
support for people not 
able to engage in 
therapy 

Barnardos 
Counselling 
Service 

Barnardos £10,000 Bereavement 
Counselling 

Barnardos Sexual 
Abuse Counselling 
Service 

Barnardos £10,000 Sexual Abuse 
Counselling 

North Tyneside 
Recovery College 

VODA £30,000 To re-establish the 
North Tyneside 
Recovery College 

Together in a Crisis Mental Health 
Concern 

£60,000 To provide lower level 
support for people who 
are experiencing a level 
of crisis but do not meet 
statutory criteria for 
access 

Kooth On-Line 
Counselling 

XenZone £83,000 On-counselling services 
for children and young 
people 

 
 
It is also relevant to highlight that there is a rigorous national process to ensure that CCGs do 
make this additional investment to achieve the Mental Health Investment Standard 
requirements. An audit process was already in place for the 2018/19 investment and North 
Tyneside CCG met the audit requirements for 2018/19.  

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

North Tyneside 
Health & Wellbeing Board Report 
Date: 13 June 2019 

 
 
 
Report from: 

 
Healthwatch North Tyneside 
 

Report Author: Paul Jones, Director  
 

Tel: 0191 2635321 

 
 
 
1. Purpose: 

 
The purpose of this report is to give a progress update on the work of Healthwatch 
North Tyneside (HWNT), introduce the Health & Wellbeing Board to our new 
priorities for 2019/20 and provide an overview of the feedback we have received.  

 
 
2. Recommendation(s): 

 
The Board is recommended to: - 
 
i) Endorse the work undertaken to date 
ii) Note Healthwatch North Tyneside’s priorities and work plan for 2019/20. 
iii) Su
[...]
elds 

• 26% of 
population 

• 75% access 
NHCFT 

•Most deprived 
(IMD 28.4) 

• Lowest life 
expectancy 

  North Tyneside  
27 GP Practices 

4 Established GP Localities 

P
age 44



Working together to maximise the health and wellbeing of North Tyneside communities by making the best use of resources. 

On 7 January 2019, the NHS long-term plan was published setting 

out key ambitions for the service over the next 10 years. P
age 45



Working together to maximise the health and wellbeing of North Tyneside communities by making the best use of resources. 

Extract from The NHS Long Term Plan 2019 

“The plan confirms a £4.5 billion uplift to primary medical and 

community health services, trying to make good on the oft-repeated 

objective to improve out-of-hospital care. In addition, all of England will be 

covered by integrated care systems (ICSs) by April 2021 and key 

responsibilities placed on primary care networks (PCNs) (these are 

formed of GP practices typically covering 30-50,000 patients, signing an 

additional contract as an extension to their current contracts). “ 

P
age 46



Working together to maximise the health and wellbeing of North Tyneside communities by making the best use of resources. 

What are Primary Care Networks? 
(PCNs) 

• Groups of Practices commissioned to provide 
primary care services at scale 

 

• 30-50,000 patients 

 

• Delivered and Funded via a Contract (DES)                                                 
(Between the CCG and the Network) 

P
age 47



Working together to maximise the health and wellbeing of North Tyneside communities by making the best use of resources. 

Network Contract DES 

• Offered to all practices as an extension of their 
core GP contract and goes live on 1st July 2019 

 

• Network Agreement- governance, financial 
structure, roles and responsibilities of each 
practice. 

 

• DES Specification-outline the full requirements of 
the DES. 

P
age 48



Working together to maximise t
[...]
 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Further Report on the Board’s Strategic Objectives No.s 4 and 7 "Comprehensive Support for people with Dementia" and "To improve the mental and emotional resilience of the North Tyneside Population."
	6 Healthwatch North Tyneside
	7 Primary Care Networks



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Wellbeing Board

13 June 2019

Present: Councillor M Hall (Chair)

Councillor K Clark
Councillor M Green
Councillor T Mulvenna

W Burke
R Burrows, Local Safeguarding Children Board
P Jones, Healthwatch North Tyneside
K Kale, Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS 
Foundation Trust
I Kitt, Healthwatch North Tyneside
D McNally, Age UK North Tyneside
R Scott, North Tyneside Clinical Commissioning 
Group
D Titterton, North Tyneside YMCA
A Watson, North of Tyne Pharmaceutical 
Committee
L Young-Murphy, North Tyneside Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Present as 
Substitute:

Councillor T Brady
Bruce, Newcastle Hospitals NHS Trust
Coe, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Trust
Hudson
Soady, Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Service

In attendance: J Holmes
S Meins
R Nicholson
A Paradis, North Tyneside Clinical Commissioning 
Group

HW1/19 Appointment of Substitute Members 

Pursuant to the Council’s Constitution, the appointment of the following substitute 
members was reported:
Councillor T Brady for Councillor M Wilson
S Thompson for P Stanley (Tynehealth)
J Coe for C Riley (Northumbria Healthcare)
N Bruce for K Simpson (Newcastle Hospitals)
K Soady for L McVay (Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue)



Health and Wellbeing Board

Thursday, 13 June 2019

HW2/19 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported.

HW3/19 Minutes 

In relation to the last meeting on 11 April 20019, It was noted that Professor Burns had 
made reference to prevention and early intervention. It was suggested that 
organisations can have different understandings and approaches to prevention and it 
may be helpful to receive a future presentation on these different approaches.

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2019 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair.

HW4/19 Further Report on the Board’s Strategic Objectives No.s 4 and 7 
"Comprehensive Support for people with Dementia" and "To improve the mental 
and emotional resilience of the North Tyneside Population." 

1. Children and Young People 

The Board considered the information contained in the report in relation to the 
Children and Young People’s Mental Health and Emotional Wellbeing Strategy 2016-
21. 

It was noted that the three strategic priorities are: 
 Promoting Resilience, Prevention and Early Intervention;
 Improving Access to Support 
 Services for High Risk and Vulnerable Groups

In relation to promoting resilience, prevention and early intervention there has been a 
focus on the schools agenda. In support of this a trailblazer application has been 
submitted to NHS England in relation to funding for Mental Health Support Teams in 
schools. 

There was some discussion about the CAMHS service and it was acknowledged that 
there are pressures on the service and increased waiting times, particularly in relation 
to neurodevelopmental assessments. This is believed to be linked with increasing 
awareness of AHAD and Autism and an increase in numbers coming forward for 
assessment. There has been some additional investment by the CCG through the 
Helios team aimed at reducing wait times through the introduction of core CAMHS 
assessment and interventions using an online/Skype type model of delivery. It was 
noted that a peer review process was working with CAMHS to understand what can 
be done better and what other services could be provided to reduce the pressure on 
CAMHS. It was acknowledged that CAMHS may not always be the answer, but is 
often seen as the only service available to refer to. Members requested that an update 
report/presentation on CAMHS should be provided to the Board in 6 months time. 

The Director of Public Health highlighted that the majority of young people do enjoy 
good mental health and well-being. But it is important to work hard across the system 
to support those who don’t, and developing capacity in schools is a big part of this. It 
was also highlighted that universal services are important, in addition to the 
commissioning of specialist services.



Health and Wellbeing Board

Thursday, 13 June 2019

2. Working Age Adults 
The Board considered the update on the Joint Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2016-21 Working Age Adults.

It was noted that this is a multi-agency strategy across the Local Authority and the 
NHS and is supported by partner agencies and organisations. The strategy highlights 
six achievements linked to the overarching objective of improving the mental health 
and emotional resilience of the working age population in North Tyneside.

The Board noted progress in relation to early intervention and prevention aimed at 
reducing the pressure on secondary mental health services.
The Board was interested to note that, as part of the recommendation from the Crisis 
review carried out by North Tyneside Healthwatch, the CCG has commissioned a new 
service called Together in a Crisis. This is a non-clinical response to people identified 
as being in crisis but who don’t meet the threshold for statutory crisis provision.

The Board noted the update in relation to suicide prevention, including the suicide 
prevention work being carried out across the Integrated Care System and noted that 
440K of funding has been awarded by NHS England to support this work.

In relation to reducing mortality in people with serious mental illness, there was some 
discussion about the target for carrying out a comprehensive physical health check. 
The national target is 50% but is rising to 60% next year. North Tyneside is currently 
achieving 46.2% which is in the top 15% nationally but below the standard. CCG is 
developing a scheme to address this with primary care practitioners. It was suggested 
that a report should be provided to a future meeting to show progress in this area.

There was some discussion about the work to reduce the suicide rate in North 
Tyneside and the impact this has had. It was noted that numbers are small and 
fluctuate and often those at risk are not known to mental health services. Although 
trends are not increasing, they are also not decreasing, and the rate in North Tyneside 
remains above the national average. In relation to training in this area, officers agreed 
to look to facilitate something with the third sector in North Tyneside if this would be 
useful.

3. Mental Wellbeing in Later Life Strategy 2018-23

It was noted that the Mental Wellbeing in Later Life Strategy is aimed at ensuring the 
needs of older people are properly considered and to improve mental health and 
dementia services and support for older people and carers.

It was noted that a new Mental Wellbeing in Later Life Board was set up in June 2018 
to oversee the actions identified in the strategy. There had been some delay in 
establishing the Board, but members have now been identified and actions are 
underway to identify priorities and avoid any duplication with other areas of work.

There was a discussion about some of the areas of work that had been undertaken 
including consultation with residential and nursing homes, support to train staff in care 
homes so they are better able to deal with mental health issues, and the mental health 
transport service.

There was a discussion about ‘Dementia Friendly Communities’. It was suggested that 
developments in this area have not been maintained over the last year and more 



Health and Wellbeing Board

Thursday, 13 June 2019

resources are needed. Members of the Board expressed their support for North 
Tyneside to be registered as a Dementia Friendly Community and it was suggested 
that a small group of officers should be convened to scope out this work and bring a 
report back to the next meeting.  
Age UK stated that they would like to be involved in this
group.

The Chair thanked officers for the comprehensive report.

Resolved that (1) the Board agreed progress to date and future work outlined in this 
report in respect of:

 Children and Young People’s Strategy
 Join Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy
 Mental Wellbeing in Later Life Strategy

(2) an update report on CAMHS should be presented to the Board in 6 months time;
(3) a report on progress against the target for carrying out physical health checks for 
those with a severe mental illness be presented to a future meeting of the Board; and
(4) North Tyneside should work towards being registered as a Dementia Friendly 
Community and that a report be brought back to the next meeting on this.

HW5/19 Healthwatch North Tyneside 

The Board considered the report from Healthwatch North Tyneside which provided a 
progress update on the work of Healthwatch North Tyneside (HWNT), set out 
identified priorities for 2019/20 and provided an overview of feedback received.

It was noted that Healthwatch North Tyneside had conducted their first annual survey 
which had been successful and had received 531 responses. This was a high 
response rate and included responses from groups who don’t usually respond to 
health surveys, including men. This was proving a useful basis to feed back to health 
services and also for setting priorities going forward. 

The following service priorities have been identified for 2019/20: 
 Cancer Services 
 Older People’s Mental Health 
 Access to GP and Primary Care 
 NHS 111 

It was noted that Healthwatch has been commissioned by NHS England to undertake 
some work in relation to the NHS Ten Year Plan. 

The Chair thanked Healthwatch North Tyneside for the report.

HW6/19 Primary Care Networks 

Dr Richard Scott provided a presentation on Primary Care Networks. It was noted that 
Primary Care Networks (PCNs) formed part of the developments around place based 
future care. This is focussed on providers working together, strengthening 
primary/community services and hospital by exception. The NHS Long Term Plan 
confirmed a £4.5 billion uplift to primary medical and community health services with 
the objective of improving out-of-hospital care. In addition, all of England will be 
covered by integrated care systems (ICSs) by April 2021 and key responsibilities 
placed on PCNs.



Health and Wellbeing Board

Thursday, 13 June 2019

It was noted that PCNs will be formed by groups of GP practices commissioned to 
provide primary care services to scale. They will typically cover 30-50,000 patients 
and will be delivered and funded via a contract. It was noted that PCNs in North 
Tyneside would be based around four established GP localities: North West, Whitley 
Bay, North Shields and Wallsend.

It was noted that the PCNs will go live in July 2019 and that the contract covers the 
following three specific areas in the first year: Extended Hours Access; Clinical 
Pharmacy; and Social Prescribing. PCNs will be led by a Clinical Director in each 
locality. 

There was some discussion about how the governance of the networks will work and 
where public accountability and the patient voice would fit into the structure. The 
Board was advised that PCNs are not intended to be organisational structures but 
more a way of working across groups of practices. The PCNs will be working under a 
contract with the CCG. 

Members of the Board raised some questions about the involvement of other health 
organisations within the partnership area, and it was highlighted that GPs form only 
one part of the primary care picture. It was noted that PCNs are partnerships of GP 
practices, but it is not clear if this could develop further over time. 

A specific issue was raised about the role of community pharmacies within the 
partnerships. It was noted that community pharmacies did not form part of the PCN 
contract but that this is something that could be discussed further outside of the 
meeting.

There was some discussion about the role of Physician Associates, which was one of 
the additional roles highlighted in the presentation as forming part of the workforce of 
PCNs in 2020/21. It was noted that these are doctor assistant roles that could be 
rolled out in the future, and was a role that was used in the US system. 

At the end of the discussion an issue was highlighted about changes to child 
safeguarding arrangements which will come into effect in October 2019 with 
responsibility passing to the local authority, police and CCG on an equal footing. It 
was noted that an update on this would be available in September 2019. 

The Chair thanked Dr Scott for the presentation. 

Resolved that the Board should receive a further report on progress with PCNs once 
they have been in operation for a year.


